
,. 
1,1, 

'. EP * 

oeunNAt.··· 
Decision No. __ 7_00_'_5_1_ 

BEFORE tHE PUBLIC tr.rII.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the MAtter of the' Application ) 
of SET...MA. K. JONES"dOing business ) 
.as ELKGROVEWP .. TER ¥10RKS, under ) 
Section 454 of the Pub·lie TJtilities ) 
Code for authority to increase rates) 

,', 'for water service.. , ~ 

. 
' .. ' 

Applic~t1on NO. 47481 
(Filed April 8, 1965-)' 

(Amended June 30, 1965), 
,i 

OPINION 
-~-.-.-----

Selma K.. Jones (Elk G:ove Water Works) seeks increases in 

water rates to provide an overall increase in revenues of approxi,,-' 

mately 16.2 percent. The present basic: monthly charge of $2.35 per. 

month for single-family residences including 4,000: square feet,for 

irrigati.on would be increased to $3-.. 2'5 per month with 8,000 square 

feet for irrigation. The present charge of $1 per month, for eech " 

additional residence on the same premises and served from the same 

service connection would be increased to $1 •. 75- per month. Other 

charges would be increased, and the establisbment of charges for 

Swimming pools and evaporative' coolers is proposed.. 'Ihe minimum 

quantity charge under the general metered service schedule'would be' 

increased from $2 to $2.70 for 800 cubic feet or less of water. 

Increases in the remaining blocks are proposed. No changes in: the, 

public and private fire protection schedules are proposed. 

As of December 3:1, 1964" the utility served about '863 

customers in and adjacent to the town of Elk . Grove in Sacramento, 

County. Abou.t 810 customers are bi11~d on a flat ra.te basis while 

approximately 53 customers are charged meter rates. There are 101, 
'I 

fire 'hydrants. 
" 

," , 

. ,",: ,-, 

I 



e 
'. A. 4748J. EP* 

, ,. 
,r" , 

, ~j , 

"I·, 
, ~ ',l.. ! 

At the request of the Commission 1 applicant mailed to each 

customer, on April 23) 1965,) a notice comparing present rates witb 
, 

those proposed in the application and inviting the customers to' ca,ll : 

to the attention of the Commission any problems concerning water 

service, billing. procedures, or other factors pertaining toareason­

able cbarge for water service. Replies, were received from thirteen' ': 

custOtners" all complained of t'he high proposed rates.. Six 

customers also complained of the new evaporative cooler rate, three 

complained of poor service 1 three complained' of erroneous billings 

and two complained of the new swimming pool rate •. A review of the' ' 

informal complaint files of the Commission reveals that, ,during the 

period from January 1, 1963 to June 1, 1965, one informal complaint', 

regarding improper billing 1 'was filed against this utility. '.this 

complaint has been recently resolved.. 

j 

The results of a staff investigation of applicant 'S:,opera- . 

tions are included. in a report dated October 22, 1965, which report 'is. 

incorporated in the record herein as Exhibit No.1. '!his r~ort shows 

that the utility maintains a record of customers' complaints<:"in'aecord-

ance With paragraph 1.8. of General Order No .. 103,., . There were'eight .' 

complaints filed du.ring. 'the year 1964. These complaintsincludeds1x , 

complaints of low pressure and two complaints of dirty water •. '!he 

utility claims that all of' these complaints have been satisfactorily 

adjusted. 

Included, in Exhibit No. 1 is a comparison' of operating 

results at present and proposed rates as developed' by the staff, with 

similar 'data developed by applicant. This comparison is set forth in 

Table. I below. 

-2-



TABLE I 

Results o£ Opera.t1on 

Est1mAted. Ie'a%- 1965, ,. - .,. 

iSresent Rates ' l5i=Opoeod iaUts 
"j ," 

1961Jf Appl1- , Appl1-' Recanmended. 
" 

Item. Recorded Sta££ eant Stat! cant: Rates-Statt - - -' , 

Qj?erating Revenue~ 
:$ $,,309: b $$;,300 $ 6" 900 $ Metered Sites $ S,,~OO $ SI.uOO" 

Umn.etered Sales, 28,$16 ' 2$,1&.00 29~,46o. 28 ~Oo.· -, 26,200.'" 
~e Protection Service 2,376 2,.uo.C' 2,,4<:lO Z,.400 2,,~OO::, 
Other Sales 4:0.0.0. "~z6Co. '" ' ::;':1.,zo.OO':' 

Total Operating Rev. 36,20.1 37,20.0.' 37,160. 43',300- 4.3.7090.' .3$,000.: 
, ' 

Deductions ' .. . 
operatJJlg 'Expenses 19,1.J.So.~ 23,590.; 23,,590. 23',S9C' 23,$90. 23,,590.' 
Depreeia.t1on ' 7,467 S"o.4C 8,200 5,o.LLo. "8,200 .5,,0.40.> , , 

Taxes Other than lncome 3,650. 1.J.,o.oo ,3.:,650.' 3,650. 2 .. 76ge 1.J.,ooC£ 
InCa:"le Taxes , 602 230. ' ". 220. 1.z76o. 1,z46~. ' , ... 32"t~g Total DedUctions 301 2138 32,$10. 36,,010. 34',040 , 37 ,~$5;, 

Net Revenue $,913 1.J.,,690. 1,l$o. 9,260 5~83$~ S;330, ' 
Rate Ba:le 76;200 78;124 76;200. ' 78,124' "76'"200 :I ,.' , .. .. ' 

' , ' "" ,'1."' 

6~2%' :CLL7% 12:Zfo. Rate of Return 7.47%, 7.0%: " 

# After accounting adjustments. 

~,: Inercasod metered, and unmetcred' sal~s $96' ~d. $487" ~3peetivelY;: , 
to renect revenues on an accrual basis. 

b. Does not inclUde !'rec water proviCled' to , two emploYe~$ and tour 
eh'Ul'ehes eCl,u:.tvale.nt. to' $307 per ye;r ,at tiled tari£.f . rates. 

c. Inereascd opera.ting expensc3 by $728 to 'reflect adjustment. or 
sala:t'y ea.pitalized on an arbitrary bas1s and 'Um'eeorded 
uncollectible3., 

. , '.' , 
d. Depreciation expense reduced by $2$4 in accordance 'With.sW! . 

adjustmenUi to plant tor sa.lary eap:Ltalized 1956 through 1964,.. " 
e. Statt computed allowance' .fo:rstate and £~eralic.eorne taxes 

including~vestroent tax credit. 

f. Computed by :statf trom. amendmen~ t~ appiic~tion. 

AA accounting'adjustment was" ~d~ by the seaff to 

eliminat~ an arbitrary annual charge, to' plant accounts of $:1.200 

($2,200' for the year 1959) beginning in 1956, for construction ',super-
• • >, 

, " 
, 

vision by the owner's S01l. there' are no records to support'these' 

charges except for, some sket~hy diary entri'es which ccmfirm the' fact 

-3-

-



A. 47481 EP* 

1/ 
that some supervisorY work actually was performed.-Excluding the 

arbitrar-/ overheads, total plant additions for the period from 1956 ' 

th::'ough 1964 totaled $144 ,701, ,of which $98,,398, was- financed by main 

extension agreements. These main extension agreements -included only 

$835 in charges for supervis,ion .. 

'!he staff and applicant are in virtual agreement: c01.'1cern:tng 

the total opcrating'revenue estunate for the year 1965.' The'staff, 
., 

however, set out separately sales of construction water, which is:':' 
shown as "other sales".. The s,eaff report indicates that applicant" s 

estimate of operating expenses appears to be reasonable.. Thestaf£ 

esti-mates differ. from those of applicant with respect' to depreciation 
~ " , 

expense, taXes (other than income), and rate base. - The ~itaff.e$ti1llate 

of depreciation expense is based on the straight-line. remaining life 
-I 

method,. which provides' lower accrua.ls for the test year than does the 

straight-line total life method employed by applicant. For taxes 
. , . . 

(other than income), the difference between staff and applicant is 

'primarily due to the staff's lower estimate for property taxes, whieh 

is based on actual tax rates and assessment ratios. 

Differences in rate base development are set forth in 

Table 2, which follo'to:s: 

TABLe 2 

Rate Base Calculations 

Item -
Rate Base 

Average Utility Plant 
Average Depreciation Reserve 
Average Depreciated Plant 
Materials and Supplies: , 

Less: 
Average Advaneesfor Construction 
Average Contributions' in Aid of 

Construction ' 
Rate -'Base 

Used by ,Staff 

Estimated 1965-
Staf%APplicant -

, $234,822" -
65%703 

169,119-
1,000 -

89,544 _ 
',' I 

4.332 
76-~243:' : 

76,2'00' 

$238,39'7' . 
" 68,573. 

. 1~9.,824': 
1,000:'-

88,400' -

4 .300':" 

, J', 

];/ The Uniform. System of Accounts- for 'Water Utilitie.s, specifically 
prohibits the addition to- plant accounts of arbitral:)' amounts 
which bear no relationship to work actually performed. 

-4-

/ 



A. 47481 

herein are reasOnable; and that the present rates and charges, insofar 

as they differ from those herein·prescribed, are, for the future,. 

unjust and· unreasonable. 

We further find· that the staff recoramendationsenumerated 

above· are reasonable·. 

-5-

,­
; 



e 
A. 47481 ,£p' 

We conclude that the application should be granted to the' 

extent provided in the ensuing order. 

A public hearing is not necessary. 

ORDER 
---~ ... 

II IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective dilte of this order~, applicant Selma K. 

Jones is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached to' 

this order as Appendix A. Such filing ,shall comply with General Order 

No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be 
, ',' 

January 1, 1966, or four days after the ,date of filing, whichever is 

later.. The revised schedules shall apply only to serVice rendered on 

and after the effective date thereof. 

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date, of'· this 

order, applicant shall file a revised tariff service area map, 

appropriate general rules, and sample copies of printed fOX'mS'that 

are normally used in connection with customers' service.. Such filingi 

s!:lall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the 

revised tariff sheets shall be four c1aysafter the date of filing.~ 

3. Applicant shall prepare and keep current the system map 

required by paragraph I.10.a. of General Order No. 103'., Within ninety 

days after the effective date of this order, applicant, shall file'w:[th 

the ~O'IX11llission two copies of this map .. 

4. For the year 1965~ applicant s~ll apply the depreciation 

rates set forth in Table l-A of Exhibit No .. 1... Until review indicatE'S 

otherwise, applicant shall continue to: use these rates. ' Applicant 

shall review her depreciation rates at intervals of five yea-rs and 

whenever a major change in depreciable plant occurs.: Any revised 

depreciation rates shall be determined by:' (l) subtracting· the , 

.-6-



• A. 47481 e' 
., .• '''1 ••.•• '. 

estimated fu~re net salva.ge and the depreciation reserve from the 

original cost of plant, (2) dividing the result by the estimated' 

remaining life of plant, and (3) dividing. the quotient by the original 

cost of plant.. The results 'of each review shall be submitted 'promptly 

to the Commission. 
'''., 

, ",y 

s. Applicant shall develop an additional source of watex' . supply. 

before the total number of customers served exceeds. l,200. 

6. Applicant shall adjust her books of account to reflect 

plant, reserve for depreciation, and contributions in aid, of eon­

struction at December 31, 1964, at the adjusted amounts set· forth 

in the tabulation at the top of page 5 of Exhibit No,~. 1 in this, 

the effec·tive date of this order shall be ten days aftex' 

the date hereof. 

San ~c:is<:o Dated at ___________ , california, this 

_..,..1_~_· __ . day of DECEMBER' , 1965. 

.' 



, e 
A. 47481· de 

APP~IX A 
Pag~l or 6 

Schedule No.1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

AFPLICABILrrY 

Appl1ea.ble to all metered water servico. 

TERRITORY 

Elk Crove and vicinity y ~smento County .. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 800 cu.rt. or less ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 4,,200 eu.f't., per 1OO.eu.ft •••••••••••••• 
Next 15,,000 cu..ft,." Pf!fr 100 eu.f't ............... . 
Over 2O,OOO'cu.f't·.,per 100 eu.tt· ............... . 

Min1::nxm Charge: 

For 5/8· x 3/4-1nch meter .......................... . 
For 3/4-1neh meter ......................... e. e .•• 

For l .. 1n.ch meter .............. ' ••••• _ •••••• 
For l,.1neh meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1nch'meter ........................ ,. .... . 
FoX"" 3-1neh mete%' ••• ' ••••• __ .... _ .. _ ...... _ '. ,. .. 
For 4-inch" mete:- ••••••••• _ .......... It .' •• " •• 
For 6-1nch meter ........................ e.,. ••• ". 

For 8-1neh meter .......................... ' •• ~ 

.' Per Meter 
P,r Montb 

$ 2.00 
.15 
.10 
.07$ 

$ 2.00 
:3.05 . 
5.30 . 
7~OO 

lO.OO 
20.00· 
30.00 
54.00 
90.00,' 

'l'b.e M1tdmnn Charge ~ entitle the eu.tomer to' 
the quantity of vater 'Which that m1'n1mum, elle.rge 
v1ll purehase' a:t the QuantitY' Rates'. 

, . 

(T) 

( ) 

(1') 

(N) 

<f} 
(~) 



e 
A .. 471.$1 ds 

APPt!CAB!tITY 

APPENDDC A 
Page 2 of 6 

Sebedule No. ~. 

Appl1ca.ble 'to .all f'la.t rate water serviee .. 

T'ERq,rrCRY . 

Elk Grove 8.Dd vicixrl.ty, Ss.eremento County. 

RATES - Per Service 'Conoect1on 
Per Month 

1. For a single-i"amily re31dell'cial 
unit, i~clud1ng premises not 
exceed1ng.4,OOO sq.rt. in area •••••• 

a. For eacil addi t10nal single-family 
residential unit on the same 
premises.and served £rom the same 
service connection •••••••••••••• 

b. For each 100 $q.:rt .• of' premises in 
excess of 4,000' sq,.f't.· ...... e.e .... 

2. For each orrice, public hall or lodge 
room! ... , ••••••• '.' .............. , •••. ~ .•••••• 

). For ea.ch grocery or produce market, 
baker,y, beauty shop,. or other eommerc1al 
establishment· wbere water is used. tor 
commercial operations ........... "" -:.;. e •• ' 

SPECIAt CONDITIONS 

1.00 

.025 

2.00 

2.50· 

: " . . 

('1') 

1 

I 
(~) 

. (I) 

(1) 

(1) 

(X) 

(x) 

1. The o.bove!lat ra.tes apply ·to service cOlmectiorlS not larger (~) 
than one 1:o.ch in: diameter • . 

2. For service covered by the above classirications~ if' either 
the utility or theeustomer so· elects.,. .a meter shall 'be installed '. ". 
and service prOV'ided' under Schedule No·. 1, Ce~ra.l Metered Service. (N) 



e 
A.4748l ds 

A PPLICABTLITY 

APPENDDC A 
Page :3 or 6 

Schedule No. 4 

PRlVA TE ~ PRCYl'ECTION SERVICE. 

Applicable to all Yater service i"urnished to privately, owned 
tire protection systems. 

T'E:RRITORY 

Elk crove a.ndvic1n1ty ~ Sacramento County. 

RATES -
For each 4-inch connection •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For each '6-inch' connection .: ...................... , ........ .. 
For' each S-inch, connection .......................... ' .... .. 
For eaeh, 'lO-inch cOIl%lection. ........ ' .................... ' ... 

S'PBCIAtCONDITIONS 

Per Month 

$ 7'.00 
10'.00'" 
l);~OO ' 
16.00 

(;r) 

I 
I 

! 
(T) 

l., Thc £ire,. protection service cOIl%lection shall be instaJ.led (1'):': 
by the utility e.%l.d the ,cost. paid 'by theappl1cant. Such payment: ' I ' 
shall not be subject toretund. I 

2. The minimum diameter tor £ire protection service shall be 
tour inches, a:od the maximum diameter "ball· be not more than the 
d1ameter ot the main to which. the service is connected. 

3. If a distribution main 'of' a.cleq,uate, size to' servo a. private 
tire protection system in addition to, all other normsJ.service does 
not exi3t in thc street or alley·adjacent to the premises to be 
served, then a service main trom the nearest existing mainot 
adoq,uate eapaeity shall be installod by the utility and the cost. 
paid by the applicant. Sueh payment shall not bo ~bject torefuDd. 

4. Service hereunaer is tor pr1va.tefire protection. systems 
to which no eOmleet1ons tor other tbs.n tire proteet1onp1.lrposes· are 
all~ed and' 'Which are regularly 1n.sp~cted by the underwriters having 

(Cor.t~ued) 

I 
j 

I 
(X) 



: . 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of: 6 

Schedule No. 4 

PRIVATE FIRE PROl'ECTION SERVICE 
lcontinued) 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.) 

j'llr1sdietion~ are installed according to· specitica.tioDS ot the .ut1lity, (T) 
and. are maintained to,the sa.tisfaction ot the utility. The 'utility 
maY' install the stanc1a.rd detector type meter approved by the Board ot 
Fire Underwriters tor proteetion again:lt. the£'t 1 leakage or waste .ot . 
water and the cost paid by the applieant.. Such payment. shall not·be 
subject to ·refund.. " . (X) 

S. The utility v111 supply onlY' such water at. such pressure as, .. 
may beava.1le.ble trom tjJne tQt1meas a result ot.its no~ opera.tion 
or the $yStelll.· . 



, . 
e 

A. 41481 ds. 

APPLICABILITY 

APPE.NDIX A 
Page 5o·o! 6 

Sehedule No. ; 

PUBLIC E.m£! HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable * all fire' hydrant service turn1shedto munic1pe.l1-
ties, dul,yorga.n1zed· tire districts Wother polit1wsubd1v1s10na 
or the State. 

TERRrrORY 

Elk Grove and vicin1ty, Sacramento County. 

RATE - Per Month 

For each 41
' x :eft single outlet fire hydrant ..... e •• e . ~2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

l .. , For waterdel1vered for other than f1re protection purposes, 
charges shall be 'made a.t the quantity ra.tes undor Sebedule No.1" 
General Metered ~ce. 

2. Relocation of: arq hydrant shall be at the expense of' the 
party re~uesting reloeat1on. 

3. Fire hydrants shall be attached to the util1ty's.clistrlbcl­
t10n mo.1ns upon receiptotproper a.uthorization'from· the appropr1a.te 
publ1cauthority. , Such authorization sball des1gna:t.e the ownership" 
typo &Cd the size o!bydrant and the specific location at which, eaeh. 
is to be illstslled .. 

4. The utility w1ll supply only su.ch wa.ter a.t such pressure as 
maY' 'De ava1la'ble " from t1me to t1me as a result ot its normal opera­
tion o! the system. 

(T) 

I 

) 
I' 

(T) 

(N) 

I 

I 
! , I 

(N) 



" "'. > • .-

e 
A. 474Sl tis 

APPLICAB!LITY 

APmnIX A 
Page 6 ot 6· 

CONSTRUCTION AND OTHER TEMPORARY S'ER'JICE 

Applicable to, vater service furnished for conatruct10n and temporar,y 
put'pOses. 

TERRITORY 

ElkCrove and, 'Vicinity, Sacramento· County. 

For water delivered to tank vagons or trueks~ 
:per 100 cu.!'t. (750 gallon~) .................... ~ .......... $0.25 

SPECIALCONDIT!ONS 

1. For temporary usos other th3n by delivery to 'tatlk, wagons or 
trucks~, an estimate ot the ca:uanti ty <>t water usodw.Ul bema.d.e 'by the 
'I.lt1l:1:ty. '!he charge tor th1s water 'Will be ma.de at the quantity ra.tes., 
tor General Metered Service. ' 

2. The appl1eant, tor such temporary service shall be required, to 
pay to the utility in advance ,the net cost of instal1i:ng and remoting " 
.facilit:1.es necessary in connection with furnishing such service by the' " 
utility. ' 

3. The applicant tor temporary serv1ce shall be req,uired to 
d.oposit "11th the utility a sum ot money equal to the estimated amount 
of the ut1l1ty1s bill .for such service or to otherwise seeure~ in a 
ma:nncr- satisfactory to the utility ~ the payment, ot any bills' wh1eh, . 
accrue 'by reason ot such urvice '30' !\lrnish.ed,' or suppl1ed., ' 

.,,' 


